Document Number: 83760 For technical questions, contact: sensorstechsupport@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Rev. 1.7, 17-Aug-09 3
TCRT5000, TCRT5000L
Reflective Optical Sensor with
Transistor Output
Vishay Semiconductors
Fig. 2 - Test Circuit Fig. 3 - Test Circuit
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
Fig. 4 - Forward Current vs. Forward Voltage
Fig. 5 - Relative Current Transfer Ratio vs. Ambient Temperature
Fig. 6 - Collector Current vs. Forward Current
Fig. 7 - Collector Emitter Saturation Voltage vs. Collector Current
IF IC
VCC
94 9226
A
Flat mirror
∅ = 22.5 mm
rem. 2 D = distance
12 ± 0.2 mm
96 12314
d = working distance
7.0 ± 0.2 mmTCRT5000
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0
VF - Forward Voltage (V)96 11862
I F
 -
 F
or
w
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (
m
A
)
1.60.2 1.41.21.00.80.60.4 2.01.8
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
1.1
1.2
T amb - Ambient Temperature (°C)96 11762
C
T
R
-
R
el
at
iv
e
C
ur
re
nt
 T
ra
ns
fe
r
R
at
io
re
l
V CE = 5 V
I F = 20 mA
- 30 - 20 403020100-10 80 70 50 60 10090
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.1
I F - Forward Current (mA)96 11763
V CE = 5 V
I
-
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
m
A
)
C
100101
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.1
V CE - Collector Emitter Voltage (V) 96 11764
I
-
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
m
A
)
C
I F = 50 mA
10 mA
5 mA
2 mA
1 mA
20 mA
10 1 100
www.vishay.com For technical questions, contact: sensorstechsupport@vishay.com Document Number: 83760
4 Rev. 1.7, 17-Aug-09
TCRT5000, TCRT5000L
Vishay Semiconductors Reflective Optical Sensor with
Transistor Output
Fig. 8 - Current Transfer Ratio vs. Forward Current Fig. 9 - Relative Collector Current vs. Distance
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS in millimeters, TCRT5000
0.1
1
10
100
0.1
I F - Forward Current (mA) 96 11765
V CE = 5 V
C
T
R
 -
 C
ur
re
nt
 T
ra
ns
fe
r
R
at
io
 (
%
)
10010 1
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
0
d - Distance to Reflecting Card (mm) 96 11766
V CE = 10 V
I F = 20 mA
I
-
R
el
at
iv
e
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
C
re
l
1412108642 16
96 12073